

NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS 39TH CONSTITUTION REGULAR SESSION, 2018



Republic of the Marshall Islands Jepilpilin Ke Ejukaan

MARSHALL ISLANDS SHIPPING CORPORATION (AMENDMENT) ACT 2018

Index

Sectio	on	Page
§101.	Short title	3
§102.	Amendment	3
§103.	Effective date	4



NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS 39TH CONSTITUTION REGULAR SESSION, 2018



Republic of the Marshall Islands Jepilpilin Ke Ejukaan

MARSHALL ISLANDS SHIPPING CORPORATION (AMENDMENT) ACT 2018

AN ACT to amend the Marshall Islands Shipping Corporation Act 2004, to (a) extend the objective scope of the Corporation to transport goods, mail and passengers to their final destination (atolls/islands/islets); and (b) provide due compensation or hire smaller transporting vessels in the event the Corporation is unable to meet such request.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS

§101. Short title.

This Act may be cited as the Marshall Islands Shipping Corporation (Amendment) Act 2018.

§102. Amendment.

1. Section 411 is hereby amended to read as follows:

§411. Objects of the Corporation.

The Objects of the Corporation shall be:

- (a) to operate services for transportation of goods, mail and passengers to their final destination by sea;
- (b) to carry on business as ship owners, charterers of ships and vessels, ship brokers, shipping agents and other ancillary services; and

- (c) to carry out the building, maintenance, repair and overhaul of ships and vessels.
- 2. A new section 411A is inserted to read as follows:

§411A. Hiring of local transporting vessels.

In the event above Section (411) is inapplicable, the Corporation shall provide due compensation or hire local transporting vessels to transport goods, mail or passengers to their destinations.

§103. Effective date.

This Act shall take effect in accordance with Article IV, Section 21 of the Constitution.

CF	D'	TT.	CT		A	TI	C
(F.	ĸ		H I !	L.	А		r

•	4 4		
L	hereby	certify	:

1.	That Nitijela	Bill	No:	105	was	passed	by	the	Nitijela	of	the	Republic	of the
Marsh	all Islands on	the _	24	th c	day o	of	20	be	1		201	8; and	

2. That I am satisfied that Nitijela Bill No: 105 was passed in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Constitution of the Republic of the Marshall Islands and the Rules of Procedures of the Nitijela.

I hereby place my signature before the Clerk this 4th day of November 2018.

Attest:

Hon! Kenneth A. Kedi

Speaker

Nitijela of the Marshall Islands

Morean S. Watak

Clerk

Nitijela of the Marshall Islands